
Sam Gorton: sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk 01772 534271

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Monday, 13 June 2016, 10.00 am,

 Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

AGENDA

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time
1. Appointment of Chair Information The Board is asked to note that in 

accordance with the Terms of 
Reference, County Councillor J 
Mein, Leader of the County Council, 
is appointed as the Chair for the 
remainder of the 2016/2017 
municipal year.

Dr Sakthi 
Karunanithi, 
Director for 
Public Health 
Lancashire

10.00-
10.05am

2. Appointment of Deputy 
Chair 

Action The Board to appoint a Deputy 
chairman for the municipal year 
2016/2017 as set out in the Terms 
of Reference.

Chair 10.05-
10.10am

3. Membership and Terms of 
Reference of the Board 

Information To note the membership and terms 
of reference.

Chair (Pages 1 - 8) 10.10-
10.15am



Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time
4. Welcome, introductions and 

apologies 
Action To welcome all to the meeting, 

introduction and receive apologies.
Chair 10.15-

10.20am

5. Disclosure of Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Action Members of the Board are asked to 
consider any Pecuniary and Non-
Pecuniary Interests they may have 
to disclose to the meeting in relation 
to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda.

Chair 10.20-
10.25am

6. Minutes of the Last Meeting Action To agree the minutes of the 
previous meeting.

Chair (Pages 9 - 
12)

10.25-
10.30am

7. DPH Annual Report Action To note the report and support the 
recommendations.

Dr Sakthi 
Karunanithi, 
Director for 
Public Health 
Lancashire

(Pages 13 - 
40)

10.30-
10.50am

8. Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan 

Information Progress to date. Samantha 
Nicol, Director, 
Healthier 
Lancashire

(Pages 41 - 
44)

10.50-
11.15am

9. Closure of Chorley A & E Information To note progress on this issue and 
identify any action, if needed.

Links to agendas/minutes for 
Healthy Scrutiny Committee to note 
what has been discussed 
previously:

26 April 2016
24 May 2016
14 June 2016

Karen 
Partington, 
Chief Executive 
of Lancashire 
Teaching 
Hospitals 
Foundation/Jan 
Ledward, Chief 
Officer, Chorley, 
South Ribble 
and Greater 
Preston CCG

(Verbal 
Report)

11.15-
11.45am

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=182&MId=3969&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=182&MId=6052&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=182&MId=5457&Ver=4


Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time
10. Lancashire CYP Emotional 

Wellbeing and Mental Health 
Transformation 

Information To note the verbal report and 
support the recommendations.

Julie Haywood, 
NHS Midlands 
and Lancashire 
Commissioning 
Support Unit

(Verbal 
Report)

11.45-
12.05pm

11. Development of Pan 
Lancashire Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

Action To note progress to date. Dr Sakthi 
Karunanithi, 
Director of 
Public Health 
Lancashire

(Verbal 
Report)

12.05-
12.20pm

12. Urgent Business Action An item of Urgent Business may 
only be considered under this 
heading, where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be 
recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that 
the item should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief 
Executive should be given advance 
warning of any Members' intention 
to raise a matter under this heading.

Chair 12.20-
12.25pm

13. Date of Next Meeting Information The next scheduled meeting of the 
Board will be held at 10am on 
Friday, 2 September 2016 in the 
Henry Bollingbroke Room (formerly 
Cabinet Room 'D' at County Hall, 
Preston, PR1 8RJ.

Chair 12.25-
12.30pm

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston





Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Meeting to be held on 13 June 2016 

Electoral Division affected:
All

Membership and Terms of Reference of the Lancashire Health and
Wellbeing Board.
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information: Samantha Gorton 01772 532471, Office of the Chief 
Executive, sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk
 

Executive Summary

The current Membership and Terms of Reference of the Board.

Recommendation

The Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

i. note the current membership and Terms of Reference for the 2016/17 municipal year, 
as set out in the report and at Appendix 'A'.

ii. appoint a Deputy Chair for the year 2016/2017 municipal year

Background and Advice 

The Health and Wellbeing Board was initially established by the Urgency Committee of the 
Full Council on the 29 March 2013.

The current membership of the Board is set out below. 

Position/Representing Name 
Leader of the Council (Chair) County Councillor Jennifer Mein

Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing

County Councillor Azhar Ali 

Cabinet Member for Children and 
Schools

County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson

Cabinet Member for Adult and 
Community Services 

County Councillor Tony Martin

County Councillor County Councillor David Whipp

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk


A copy of the current Terms of Reference of the Board are set out at Appendix 'A' for 
information.

Position/Representing Name 

Corporate Director, Operations and 
Delivery (LCC)

Louise Taylor

Director of Public Health (LCC) Dr Sakthi Karunanithi

Director of Adult Social Care (LCC) Tony Pounder

Director for Education, Schools and 
Care (LCC)

Bob Stott

Six Clinical Commissioning Group 
Network Members

Dr Dinesh Patel (Greater Preston) 
Dr John Caine (West Lancashire)
Dr Gora Bangi (Chorley and South Ribble)
Dr T Naughton (Fylde and Wyre)
Mark Youlton (East Lancashire)
Dr Alex Gaw (Lancashire North)

Director of Commissioning Operations, 
Lancashire and Greater Manchester, 
NHS England

Graham Urwin

Three District Councillors (appointed 
by the Lancashire Leaders Group for 
Central, East and Fylde Coast)

Cllr Bridget Hilton (Central Lancashire)
Cllr Viv Willder (Fylde Coast)
?

1 District Chief Executive (nominated 
by the Lancashire Chief Executives 
Group)

Gary Hall (Chorley Borough Council)

Third Sector Representative Sarah Swindley

Chairperson of Healthwatch Michael Wedgeworth

Providers (two representatives) Karen Partington, Chief Executive of
Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation 
Trust

Professor Heather Tierney-Moore, Chief
Executive of Lancashire Care Foundation 
Trust

Five Chairs of Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships in Lancashire

Cllr Tony Harrison (East Lancashire)
Cllr Hasina Khan (Central)
David Tilleray (West Lancashire)
?
?

Independent Chair of Lancashire 
Safeguarding Children Board

Jane Booth

Independent Chair of Lancashire 
Safeguarding Adult Board

Vacancy (currently covered by Jane Booth)

Lancashire Constabulary Assistant Chief Constable Mark Bates

Page 2



The Terms of Reference also require that the Board appoint a Deputy Chairman annually 
from amongst the membership on an annual basis, and the Board is invited to make this 
appointment.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

There are no risk management implications arising from this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate
N/A 

Page 3



Page 4



Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 
Terms of Reference  
 
1. Purpose 

To enable people in Lancashire to achieve the best possible health and wellbeing 
outcomes through better partnership working and service integration.

2. Functions

To achieve the purpose outlined above the Health and Wellbeing Board will deliver 
the following key functions:

Leadership – to lead and direct the health and wellbeing system to ensure we 
improve services and make the best use of resources that deliver better outcomes 
for people
[...]
rong and sustainable partnership that delivers improved health and 
wellbeing outcomes for people in Lancashire. 

Trust – to have confidence in the integrity and ability of all partner organisations 
working collaboratively through the Health and wellbeing Board. 

Openness – demonstrating transparency and openness between partners in how 
decisions are made and in sharing activities, plans and ambitions. 

Equality – each partner organisation/sector has an equal standing within the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

Fairness – commitment throughout the Health and Wellbeing Board that the 
behaviour and actions of partners is equitable, impartial and objective. 

4. Membership

The membership of the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board is comprised of the
following:

 The Leader of the County Council, LCC (Chairperson)
 The Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing, LCC 
 The Cabinet Member for Children and Schools, LCC
 The Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services, LCC
 A County Councillor to be nominated by the Liberal Democrat Group, LCC
 Corporate Director, Operations and Delivery, LCC
 Director of Adult Social Care, LCC
 Director of Public Health, LCC
 Director of Children’s Services, LCC
 Six Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Network Members (1 member to be 

nominated by each CCG)
 The Director of the Lancashire Area Team (National Commissioning Board)
 Three District Councillors (one from each of the sub areas of Lancashire, to be 

nominated by the Lancashire Leaders Group)
 One District Council Chief Executive (to be nominated by the Lancashire Chief 

Executives Group)
 A Third Sector Representative (to be nominated by One Lancashire) 
 The Chairperson of Healthwatch
 Two Providers (to be nominated by Chief Executives of NHS Foundation 

Trusts)
 Five Chairs (or a nominated representative) of the Health and Wellbeing 

Partnerships in Lancashire (one to be nominated by each Health and 
Wellbeing Partnership)

 Independent  Chair of the Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board
 Independent Chair of the Lancashire Safeguarding Adult Board
 A Lancashire Constabulary representative

Page 64Page 6



All Board members to have one vote each.

5.  Meeting Arrangements

The Health and Wellbeing Board is a committee of the County Council and unless 
specified below, meeting arrangements are subject to the County Council's 
procedural Standing Orders:

 The Leader of the County Council will be the Chair of the Board. 
 The Board will appoint the Deputy Chair annually.
 The Board will meet bi monthly.
 Every other meeting will have a clear thematic focus to enable wider 

discussion, understanding and decision making around priorities areas.
 Decisions will be made by consensus where possible, or when appropriate by 

a majority vote.
 The quorum at a meeting of the Board shall be a quarter of the whole number 

of voting members of the Board with at least one Cabinet Member being 
present.

 Substitutes for Board members are permitted with written notification being 
given to the Clerk by the relevant nominating body in advance of the meeting.

 Meetings of the Board are open to the public but they may be excluded where 
information of an exempt or confidential nature is being discussed – see 
Access to Information Rules set out at Appendix ‘H’ in the County Council's 
Constitution.

 The Board cannot discharge the functions of any of the Partners.

Page 65Page 7



Page 66Page 8



1

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 28th April, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Leader of the County Council

Committee Members

County Councillor Azhar Ali, Cabinet Member for Health And Wellbeing (LCC)
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Schools (LCC)
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health, Public Health Lancashire
Louise Taylor, Corporate Director Operations and Delivery (LCC)
Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services
Councillor Bridget Hilton, Central Lancashire District Councils
Karen Partington, Chief Executive of Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust
Dr Tony Naughton, Fylde & Wyre  CCG
Dr Alex Gaw, Lancashire North Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Dr Dinesh Patel, Greater Preston CCG
Sarah Swindley, CEO, Lancahire Women's Centres, VCFS Rep
Gary Hall, Lancashire District Councils
Jane Booth, Independent Chair, Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board
Dee Roach, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust (on behalf of Heather Tierney-Moore)
David Tilleray, Chair West Lancs HWB Partnership
Dr John Caine, West Lancashire CCG
Councillor Tony Harrison, East Lancs HWB Partnership
Clare Platt, Health Equity, Welfare & Partnerships
Cllr Viv Willder, Fylde Borough Council
Jan Ledward, Chorley and South Ribble CCG

Apologies

County Councillor Tony Martin Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services 
(LCC)

Dr Gora Bangi Chorley and South Ribble CCG
Michael Wedgeworth Healthwatch Lancashire Interim Chair
Graham Urwin NHS England, Lancashire and Greater Manchester
Mark Bates Assistant Chief Constable, Lancashire Constabulary
Mark Youlton East Lancashire CCG

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were noted as above.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2

The Board were informed of a number of new members as follows:

 Councillor Viv Willder – Fylde Borough Council (replacing Councillor Cheryl Little)
 Mark Youlton – East Lancashire CCG (replacing Dr Mike Ions)
 Dr John Caine – West Lancashire CCG (replacing Dr Simon Frampton and Lucinda 

McArthur)

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

Dr Tony Naughton declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chair of Fylde and Wyre Health 
and Wellbeing Board Partnership.

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting

Minutes from the meeting held on 22 February 2016 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.

4.  Better Care Fund 2016/17 
[...]
ut of the City and Borough Councils 
and Voluntary sector that will bring a whole new set of skills and resources into delivering its 
priorities and schemes.  Built into the plan is the early refresh of delivery plans for schemes and 
this will reflect that wider view of who can contribute and the prospect of greater 
coordination/integration.

Page 10



3

The centrally prescribed format of the BCF plan for 2016/17 has been slimmed down to a high 
level narrative, which refers to supporting documents, and a spreadsheet template submission of 
management information and financial plan detail.

The Board noted that Gary Hall was now a member of the BCF Steering Group.

The financial arrangements for the Better Care Fund are based around a centrally defined level of 
minimum contributions that CCGs will make to the BCF pooled fund.  In addition Lancashire 
County Council contributes against agreed schemes.  Also added to the pooled fund is an amount 
for the provision of Disabled Facilities Grants which is then distributed to City and Borough 
Councils so that they can fulfil their statutory duties.  This is £11,476,00 in 2016/17.

The total BCF pooled fund for 2016/17 is £91,419,000.  The detailed allocation of this is set out in 
the BCF plan.

The agreement to pool these funds is set out in a Section 75 agreement between Lancashire 
County Council and all Lancashire CCGs.  Lancashire County Council has agreed to host the 
pooled fund and manages the financial processes required.

Resolved: that as the Lancashire Better Care Fund accountable body the Health and 
Wellbeing Board agreed to:

 Endorse the approach taken in developing the Lancashire Better Care Fund plan 2016/17
 Approve the Lancashire Better Care Fund Plan 2016/17 and its submission to NHS England
 A BCF quarterly reporting schedule to the board based upon that required by NHS England 

and an evaluation of the BCF Plan for 2015/16 be brought to the next meeting on 13 June 
2016

 Amend the new plan as and when necessary

Further information on the BCF Fund Submission is attached as requested at the meeting.

5.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

6.  Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Board will be held at 10.00am on Monday, 13 June 
2016 in the Duke of Lancaster Room (formerly Cabinet Room 'C'), County Hall, Preston, 
PR1 8RJ.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 11



Page 12



www.lancashire.gov.uk

Securing our  
Health and Wellbeing
Report of the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing 
2016

com
m

s:4625

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 7



P
age 14



3

R
eport of the D

irector of P
ublic H

ealth and W
ellbeing - 2016

Contents
Preface. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

1 About Lancashire. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6

2 �The state of our health and wellbeing. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7 
2.1 Life Expectancy and Healthy Life Expectancy . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
[...]
being Board with an update on 
the development of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP).  The original NHS England guidance regarding the STP which was published 
in December 2015, advised that STPs are approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
prior to the 30 June 2016 submission deadline.  However, on Friday 20 May 2016, NHS 
England issued new guidance.  An extract from this guidance is as follows:

“The plans that you submit on 30 June will form the basis for a face to face personal 
conversation with the national leadership in the NHS throughout July, and will be a key 
part of a subsequent managerial process to inform decisions about the geographical 
targeting of growth in the intervening years to 2020.  Your submissions will therefore be 
work in progress, and as such we do not anticipate the requirement for formal approval 
from your boards and/or consultation at this early stage.  We will, however, wish to be 
assured that your plans reflect a shared view from your leadership team where possible, 
based upon the needs of patients and taxpayers, and a robust plan to engage more 
formally with boards and partners following the July conversations.”
 
Therefore, this report is an update of the system wide co-designed activities to develop 
the STP since December, rather than a final version of the STP requiring endorsement. 

Recommendation/s

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:
 

 Note the contents of this report
 Provide any relevant comment on the Lancashire and South Cumbria STP

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Background

Introduction

NHS England in December 2015 issued their planning guidance ‘Delivering the Forward 
View: NHS Planning Guidance 2016/17-2020/21'.  This document was authored by six 
national NHS bodies and sets out a clear list of national priorities for 2016/17 and longer 
term challenges for local systems, together with financial assumptions and business rules.  
The guidance reflect
[...]
eholder organisations.

NHS England Review

At the beginning of May, the 44 STP leads were invited to face to face meetings with NHS 
England and NHS Improvement, amongst other national arm’s length bodies.  Dr Doyle 
attended the meeting in Leeds and was supported by a mix of health and social care 
colleagues across the footprint.

The initial feedback was supportive, particularly in relation to the collaborative work already 
undertaken through Healthier Lancashire.  NHS England however, emphasised the need for 
the STP to clearly set out the shared ambition for radical change across the footprint to 
bring about sustainable and financially viable health and care services by 2020/21.

Page 42



Second Iteration of the STP

This feedback will be reflected in the next iteration of the STP, which is due to be drafted 
and submitted to NHS England by 30 June.  It had been expected that this would be the 
final version of the STP, but it has been recognised by NHS England that an agreed Case 
for Change will further strengthen the STP submission and will enable us to clearly 
articulate the radical ambitions across the patch for a future health and care system by 
2020, therefore there will be a further update to the STP in October 2016.  

As a consequence, the Health and Wellbeing Boards and stakeholder organisations are 
now continuing to be engaged and involved in the discussion and development of the STP, 
rather than, at this stage, being asked to support, or endorse it.  

Update on the development of the Case for Change

The Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria Programme are facilitating the development 
of the Case For Change and the Lancashire and South Cumbria system is being supported 
by Ernst Young to undertake this work and will ensure that there is a robust evidence based 
description of the challenges (and causes) across the system and that includes the 
disconnect currently between organisations, the local system and STP footprint objectives 
and 
[...]
ther, bringing their perspectives to 
the production of solutions, that can be robustly aligned around a single set of collaborative 
objectives.  These objectives will include ensuring that the health outcomes of the 
population are measurably improved by 2020; that the health and care system is able to do 
this within their given financial resource envelope and that these are enabled through focus 
on agreed, evidenced care quality standards that drive and guide the redesign of the health 
and care system.  

Ongoing review and challenge by NHS England

During July, the STP Chief Officers and their footprint colleagues will again have the 
opportunity to discuss the scale of ambition set out in their STPs with NHS England and 
NHS Improvement.  

Next steps

It is now expected that the third, and final, iteration of the STP will be required in October 
2016.  The Case for Change will be utilised at pace to agree a future system model and to 
mobilise the work required, with a strong focus on delivery of our ambitions set out in the 
STP and surrounding the 10 priority areas.

Conclusions 

The STP continues to be an iterative process between the Lancashire and South Cumbria 
footprint and NHS England.  The development of the detailed content through the 
collaborative work of the Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria Programme, will be built 
around the 10 areas of focus as outlined in section 5.7, focusing on both health and social 
care services.   

List of background papers

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

This report should be no more than two pages in total but may provide links to more 
detailed information and papers.

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Membership and Terms of Reference of the Board
	Terms of Reference

	6 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	7 DPH Annual Report
	8 Sustainability and Transformation Plan



Minutes of the meeting

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 13th June, 2016 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:
	Chair

	

	County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Leader of the County Council

	

	Committee Members

	

	County Councillor Azhar Ali, Cabinet Member for Health And Wellbeing (LCC)
County Councillor Tony Martin, Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services (LCC)

County Councillor David Whipp, Lancashire County Council

Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health, Public Health Lancashire

Louise Taylor, Corporate Director Operations and Delivery (LCC)

Bob Stott, Director of Schools, Education and Care

Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services

Councillor Bridget Hilton, Central Lancashire District Councils

Michael Wedgeworth, Healthwatch Lancashire Interim Chair

Karen Partington, Chief Executive of Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust

Sarah Swindley, Third Sector VCFS Rep

Jane Booth, Independent Chair, Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board

Councillor Hasina Khan, Chorley Borough Council

Andrew Bennett, Lancashire North CCG

Cllr Viv Willder, Fylde Borough Council

Jan Ledward, Chief Officer - Chorley & South Ribble and Greater Preston CCG

Janet Thomas, Lancashire Care Foundation Trust

Sharon Martin, East Lancs Clinical Commissioning Group



	Apologies

	

	 County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson

	Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools (LCC)

	Dr Tony Naughton
	Fylde & Wyre  CCG

	Graham Urwin
	NHS England, Lancashire and Greater Manchester

	David Tilleray
	Chair West Lancs HWB Partnership




<AI1>

	1.  
	Appointment of Chair



Resolved:
that in accordance with the Terms of Reference, County Councillor Jennifer Mein, as the Leader of the County Council, is appointed as the Chair for the remainder of the 2016/2017 municipal year.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Appointment of Deputy Chair



Resolved:
that Dr Tony Naughton is appointed as the Deputy Chair of the Board for the remainder of the 2016/2017 municipal year.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Membership and Terms of Reference of the Board



A report was presented in connection with the membership and Terms of Reference of the Board.

Resolved:
that the Board accept the current Terms of Reference and Membership.
</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Welcome, introductions and apologies



Apologies for absence were noted as above.

Replacements were as follows:

Janet Thomas for Dee Roach (Lancashire NHS Foundation Trust)

Sharon Martin for Mark Youlton – East Lancashire CCG

Jan Ledward for Dr Gora Banghi – Chorley and South Ribble CCG and Dr Dinesh Patel – Greater Preston CCG

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



There were no disclosures of interest in relation to items appearing on the agenda.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



The Chair informed the meeting that the Better Care Fund evaluation that was due to come to this meeting, be brought to the next meeting as Paul Robinson and Mark Youlton were unable to attend this meeting.

Resolved:
i)
that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2016 are confirmed 


as an accurate record.

ii)
that the BCF evaluation report is on the next agenda on 2 September 
2016.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Director of Public Health Annual Report



Dr Sakthi Karunanithi gave a detailed account of the report Securing our Health and Wellbeing, highlighting key points.

The report is aimed at all partnerships and for them to raise awareness of it with the public.

The Board felt the report was excellent and it was clear that partnership working had to be effective in order to deliver the health outcomes needed.  The report should also link in with the Sustainability Transformation Plan (STP).

It was noted that telecare/teleaccess to clinicians from the local hospital is available in parts of Lancashire.

Sakthi agreed to update the Board regularly on progress on the report.

Resolved:
that the Board noted the Director of Public Health's Annual Report and agreed to support the recommendations within it.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Sustainability and Transformation Plan



Sam Nicol, Healthier Lancashire was welcomed to the meeting.

The purpose of the report was to provide the HWBB with an update on the development of the Lancashire and South Cumbria STP.  The original NHS England guidance regarding the STP which was published in December 2015, advised that STPs are approved by the HWBB prior to 30 June 2016 submission deadline.  However, on Friday 20 May 2016, NHS England issued new guidance as follows:

“The plans that you submit on 30 June will form the basis for a face to face personal conversation with the national leadership in the NHS throughout July, and will be a key part of a subsequent managerial process to inform decisions about the geographical targeting of growth in the intervening years to 2020.  Your submissions will therefore be work in progress, and as such we do not anticipate the requirement for formal approval from your boards and/or consultation at this early stage.  We will, however, wish to be assured that your plans reflect a shared view from your leadership team where possible, based upon the needs of patients and taxpayers, and a robust plan to engage more formally with boards and partners following the July conversations.”

Sam also spoke about the meeting that had taken place recently with Councillors and County Councillors from Lancashire.  One clear message that came from the session was that we cannot hold on to what we have – we have to have more joined up working and provide what works and what there is a demand for, within the resources available.  The same message came from a session with Blackburn with Darwen also.

Local Delivery Plans (LDPs) have to be accountable to the delivery of local outcomes.

The public need to be aware of what is going on and it needs to be communicated in plain English.

The STP needs to focus on financial sustainability and get people's minds to look to the future and how it will work.

There needs to be a communication plan for the STP for County Councillors, Chief Executives and District HWB Partnerships so they can feed into other groups along with the LDPs.

It is now expected that the third, and final version of the STP will be required in October 2016.  The Case for Change will be utilised at pace to agree a future system model and to mobilise the work required, with a strong focus on delivery of our ambitions set out in the STP, and the 10 priority areas.

Sounding Boards will be set up which will include politicians who will meet in September 2016.

Resolved:
that the Board:

i) noted the contents of the report

ii) provided relevant comments on the Lancashire and South Cumbria STP

Sam was thanked for her report.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Closure of Chorley A & E



Karen Partington tabled and gave a detailed description to the attached Briefing Paper to the HWBB and brought attention to the fact that this item had been discussed as set out in the agenda papers at Health Scrutiny also on a number of occasions.

The Board felt that the public needs to be clearly aware of the position around locums and how that affects the department, when quick decisions are needed.

Karen also expressed her personal thanks for support from various members of the Board around this issue.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Lancashire CYP Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Transformation



Julie Haywood, Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit (MLCSU) and Peter Tinson, Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) were welcomed to the meeting.

They took the Board through the presentation attached to these minutes.

If anybody wished to receive any district specific information which can be shared with the Children's Partnership Boards then please contact Julie Haywood, email: Julie julie.haywood1@nhs.net or Peter Tinson, email:  Peter.Tinson@fyldeandwyreccg.nhs.uk.

The workstream proposals for 2016/2017 are as follows:

· Promoting Resilience

· Improving Access

· Care of the Most Vulnerable

· Accountability and Transparency

· Developing the Workforce
A digital concept called 'Thrive' is currently being scoped out for Lancashire which is a tool which provides:

i) a system overview

ii) integrated performance reporting

iii) enabling an interactive offer

It was noted that monthly newsletters and an expanded quarterly newsletter will expand on what is and what is not working.  A quarterly report will come back to the Board.

Following on from the CQC Inspection and the issues raised, the Board needs to feel confident that everything that is planned in the transformation covers the concerns expressed by the CQC.

Resolved:
that the Board receive a quarterly update on the transformation.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Development of Pan Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board



Sakthi gave a brief insight into the development of a Pan Lancashire HWBB working across three Authorities, Lancashire, Blackburn with Darwen and Blackpool.

A workshop will be held to discuss further development.  To include the Third Sector and Local HWB Partnerships in these discussions.

</AI11>

<AI12>

	12.  
	Urgent Business



CQC Inspection

The Authority has recently undergone a CQC Inspection.  A final report will be available mid-August and will bring it to a future Board meeting.

Resolved:
that an item on the CQC Inspection is put on the agenda for a future 


meeting.

</AI12>

<AI13>

	13.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next scheduled meeting of the Board will be held at 10.00am on Friday, 2 September 2016 in the Henry Bollingbroke Room (formerly Cabinet Room 'D' at County Hall, Preston, PR1 8RJ.

</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	I Young

Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
5

